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Memorandum 
 
 
To: All Members in the Pension Practice Area 

From: Geoff I. Guy, Chairperson  
Actuarial Standards Board 

Stephen Butterfield, Chairperson 
Committee on Pension Plan Financial Reporting 

Date: March 29, 2007 

Subject: Exposure Draft – Revisions to the Standards of Practice – Practice-Specific 
Standards for Pension Plans – Section 3600: Reporting: External User 
Report 

Comment Deadline:  April 30, 2007 

Pursuant to the recommendations in the 2004 Pension Review Project report1, a Statement of 
Principles2 was issued proposing revisions to the Standards of Practice – Pension-Specific 
Standards for Pension Plans (the “Standards”) to improve the quality of reporting in pension plan 
actuarial valuation reports. 

This Exposure Draft sets out the contemplated amendments to the Standards to implement the 
changes proposed in the Statement of Principles. 

PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE STANDARDS 
The proposed amendments to the Standards deal with three aspects of reporting in pension 
valuation reports which were described as follows in the Statement of Principles: 

1. The actuary should justify all individual economic and demographic assumptions, taking 
account of plan experience where appropriate. The requirement for justification would be 
subject to the materiality of the individual assumption. 

2. The actuary should report specifically on subsequent events. In particular, the absence of 
subsequent events should be disclosed specifically, if this is the case. 

3. The actuary’s opinion should include a quantification of the wind-up funded status of the 
plan regardless of whether the plan has a wind-up surplus or deficiency. 

                                                           
1 CIA document 205058 dated August 18, 2005 
2 CIA document 206086 dated June 27, 2006 



 

 

FEEDBACK ON STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
Feedback on the Statement of Principles included the following: 

Principle 1: 
The feedback was generally very supportive of this Principle. Concerns raised included the 
following: 

• Is the requirement to “justify” too onerous and could the requirement be better expressed 
as “provide basis for”, or some other less onerous wording? 

• Care should be taken in writing the Standard so as not to expose actuaries to unnecessary 
risk of litigation. 

• The requirements are appropriate for economic assumptions, but may be too onerous for 
demographic assumptions, particularly for small plans. 

• Are the additional costs associated with preparing these required disclosures worth it, 
particularly for small plans? 

• What level of justification is required?  Actuaries need guidance or examples to assist in 
better understanding the extent of the expected disclosures. 

• Currently, the Standards only require that assumptions be appropriate, in aggregate.  In 
particular, two or more assumptions may not be considered appropriate individually, but 
may be appropriate in aggregate. A requirement to justify each individual assumption 
may conflict with the ability of an actuary to use such assumption sets. 

• These contemplated changes should be made closely in conjunction with the proposed 
changes described in the Statement of Principles Regarding Selection of Independently 
Reasonable Assumptions. 

Principle 2: 
The feedback received was unanimously in favour of this Principle. 

Principle 3: 
The feedback was generally very supportive of this Principle. Concerns raised included the 
following: 

• Exemptions should be made for certain public sector plans. Submissions included the 
following reasons for such exemptions: 

o Many public sector plans are not required to conduct solvency valuations, so the 
requirement to report the wind-up status will impose a substantial additional cost for 
these plans; 

o Many public sector plans have no risk of wind-up, so the wind-up status is essentially 
irrelevant; 

o Many public sector plans have no provisions for wind-up, making it impossible to 
conduct a wind-up valuation 

• Exemptions should be considered for small plans which are obviously over-funded on a 
plan wind-up basis, so as to avoid the burden of additional actuarial costs being placed 
upon such plans. 



 

 

RESPONSE OF THE COMMITTEE ON PENSION PLAN FINANCIAL REPORTING 
(PPFRC) 

Principle 1 
The PPFRC has the following comments in respect of the specific comments received: 

• We believe that the proposed requirement to “justify” assumptions is appropriate. All 
actuarial opinions must state that the assumptions are, in aggregate, appropriate. We do 
not believe that requiring justification of assumptions places additional burden on the 
actuary, or increases the risks of litigation. Rather, we believe that these requirements 
merely place an onus on the actuary to disclose what the actuary should be doing anyway. 

• We do not believe that there is sufficient rationale to exclude demographic assumptions 
from these requirements. If a specific demographic assumption is considered not to be 
material to the valuation, then the actuary need not justify the use of the selected 
assumption. However, if the assumption is material to the valuation, then it should be 
justified. 

• We do not believe that small plans should be exempt from these requirements. The 
Principle is equally valid for small plans as for large plans and the added cost of 
complying should be minimal. 

• We do not believe that actuaries are incapable of complying with the proposed Standard 
without specific guidance. Nevertheless, we have provided some sample disclosures in 
the Appendix to this memorandum to assist actuaries in understanding the PPFRC’s view 
of what might constitute an appropriate justification. 

• Ideally, we would adopt these revisions to our Standards in conjunction with the changes 
to the non-practice specific Standards of Practice contemplated by the Statement of 
Principles Regarding Selection of Independently Reasonable Assumptions. However, we 
do not want to delay the process of adopting these revisions. To the extent that the 
Standards currently permit a particular assumption to be inappropriate on its own 
provided that all assumptions together are appropriate, does not mean that assumptions 
should not be justified.  In fact, one may argue that the requirement to justify assumptions 
may be more salient when assumptions do not need to be independently reasonable. 

Principle 3 
The PPFRC agrees that there may be certain situations in which the reporting of the financial 
position on a wind-up basis is either irrelevant or difficult to determine. However, more 
importantly, it also believes that, in most cases, allowing exemptions from this reporting 
requirement omits valuable information that would otherwise be available to the intended users. 
The specific circumstance that does cause concern is where a plan does not define the benefits 
that would be payable upon plan wind-up. The PPFRC agrees that to require the actuary to report 
on the financial position on a wind-up basis in this circumstance places a significant burden on 
the actuary. Accordingly, the Exposure Draft provides for an exemption if “…the plan does not 
define the benefits payable upon wind-up.” 

Summary 
In summary, following a review of the comments received, the Committee on Pension Plan 
Financial Reporting and the Actuarial Standards Board believe that it is appropriate to proceed 
with an Exposure Draft consistent with the Statement of Principles. 



 

 

FEEDBACK 
This Exposure Draft has been approved for distribution by both the Committee on Pension Plan 
Financial Reporting and the Actuarial Standards Board on March 28, 2007. You are invited to 
provide your feedback to Stephen Butterfield at Stephen.butterfield@towersperrin.com. The 
deadline for submissions on this Exposure Draft is April 30, 2007. 

 

GG, SB 



 

 

APPENDIX – SAMPLE WORDING FOR JUSTIFICATION OF ASSUMPTIONS 

The sample wording provided below assumes that the actuarial assumptions have been provided 
in tabular format and that the justification of the assumptions follows. 

Mortality 

Example 1 
The 1994 Uninsured Pensioner Mortality Table reflects the mortality experience as of 1994 for a 
large sample of North American pension plans. Applying projection scale AA to 20xx provides 
allowance for improvements in mortality after 1994 and is generally considered reasonable for 
projecting mortality experience into the future. This table is commonly used for valuations where 
the mortality experience of the membership of a plan is insufficient to assess plan specific 
experience and where there is no reason to expect the mortality experience of the plan to differ 
significantly from that of other pension plans. Both of these are true for this plan and, therefore, 
the use of this mortality table is considered reasonable. 

Example 2 
The rates of mortality were developed based on the experience of this plan’s retirees over the 
period 2001-2004. While there is strong evidence of continuing improvement in mortality, 
forecasts of the rate of future improvement are very uncertain. The use of the modified projection 
scale provides some provision for future improvements in mortality. 

Termination of Employment 

Example 1 
No allowance has been made for termination of employment prior to retirement on the basis that 
the impact of including such an assumption would not have a material impact on the valuation 
results. 

Example 2 
The rates of termination of employment before retirement were developed based on a review of 
plan experience for the years 1995-1998. Subsequent actuarial valuations indicate that these rates 
remain appropriate as the resulting actuarial gains or losses have been relatively small. 

Retirement 
Retirement rates are typically developed taking into account the past experience of the plan. 
However, the recent retirement experience of the plan has been affected by early retirement 
programs and downsizings and is not considered appropriate for predicting the future rates of 
retirement. Accordingly, the rates of retirement have been developed as our expectation of the 
best-estimate rates of retirement based on the plan provisions and our experience with other 
similar plans. 

Inflation 

Example 1 
The assumption reflects our best estimate of future inflation considering current economic and 
financial market conditions. 



 

 

Example 2 
The assumption reflects a rate of approximately 2% implicit in the current market yields of 
Government of Canada real return and nominal return bonds, plus a provision for adverse 
deviations of 0.5%. 

Increases in the YMPE 
The assumption reflects an assumed rate of inflation of 2.5% per annum plus an allowance of 1% 
per annum for the effect of real economic growth and productivity gains in the Canadian 
economy, which is consistent with historical real economic growth. 

Salary Increases 

Example 1 
The assumption reflects an assumed rate of inflation of 2.5% per annum plus an allowance of 1% 
per annum for the effect of real economic growth and productivity gains in the economy plus 
0.5% to reflect the average expected increase as a result of individual employee merit and 
promotion. 

Example 2 
The assumption reflects an assumed rate of inflation of 2.5% per annum plus an allowance of 1% 
per annum for the effect of real economic growth and productivity gains in the economy. In 
addition to the base rate, we assume rates of increase as a result of individual employee merit and 
promotion based on a scale which varies by age as shown in Appendix A. The merit/promotion 
scale is based on plan experience over the years 2002-2004. 

Valuation Discount Rate 
The discount rate reflects a best estimate expected rate of return on the pension fund assets of 
7.0% per year, net of investment expenses and active management, less a 0.5% provision for 
adverse deviations. 

The best-estimate rate of return was developed using best-estimate returns for each major asset 
class in which the pension fund is invested and then using a building block approach, based on 
the plan’s investment policy, to develop an overall best-estimate rate of return for the entire 
pension fund. Additional returns of 0.5% are assumed to be achievable due to a combination of 
active management (net of investment expenses) and automatic rebalancing. 

Non-Investment Expenses 

Explicit provision has been made in the normal actuarial cost for the non-investment related 
expenses expected to be paid from the pension fund. The assumed level is equal to the average of 
the expenses paid from the pension fund over the last three calendar years. 
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3600 REPORTING: EXTERNAL USER REPORT 

.01 In the case of an external user report on work which includes a valuation of assets and 
liabilities, the actuary should summarize the result of the valuation and should describe 

describe the source and verification of data with respect to members, plan 
provisions, and assets, and the date at which they were compiled, 

describe the data with respect to members, 

describe the plan’s provisions, including the identification of any expected 
amendment that has been valued, 

disclose subsequent events, whether or not the events are taken into account in the 
work, and, if there are no subsequent events, include a statement to that effect, 

describe the method and assumptions for valuation of the liabilities, and 

describe the method to value the assets, disclose their value, and, if available, 
their market value and their value in the plan’s financial statements, and provide 
an explanation of any differences among them. 

.02 If the valuation includes no provision for adverse deviations, the actuary should say so and say 
why. 

.03 If the report gives advice on funding, then the actuary should 

describe the actuarial cost method in the case of a going concern valuation and 
the method to value benefits in the case of a wind-up valuation, 

if recommending contributions, then describe their determination between the 
calculation date and the next calculation date, 

if contributions are fixed, then either 

report that the contributions are adequate to fund the plan, or 

report the required increase in contributions, the required reduction in 
benefits, or the combination thereof that will address the funding shortfall, 

except where 

the plan is a “designated plan” that has as members only persons 
“connected” with the employer (as those two terms are defined in the 
Income Tax Regulations), and 

the sole purpose of the valuation is to determine the maximum 
contributions permitted under the Income Tax Act, 

1820.02  
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disclose the amount of funding needed in accordance with accepted actuarial 
practice if reporting lower funding for a registered plan in accordance with law 
or the terms of the engagement, 

name the next calculation date, 

disclose any pending but definitive or virtually definitive amendment, the funding 
of which has been deferred beyond the next calculation date, 

in the case of a going concern valuation, describe and quantify the gains and 
losses between the prior calculation date and the calculation date, and 

disclose whether or not the amount of the plan’s assets would exceed the amount 
of its liabilities if it were wound-up on the calculation date, and 

if the amount of the plan’s liabilities if it were wound-up on the calculation date 
exceeds both 

the market value of its assets, and 

the amount of its liabilities in a going concern valuation, 

then disclose the excess of that amount of liabilities in the wind-up valuation over 
that market value. 

disclose the financial position of the plan if it were to be wound up on the 
calculation date, unless the plan does not define the benefits payable upon wind-
up, in which case the actuary would include a statement to that effect. 

.04 If the report gives advice on accounting, then the actuary should 

describe the actuarial cost method, 

describe the method and period selected in connection with any amortization of 
pension costs, 

if the valuation is an extrapolation of an earlier valuation, then describe the 
method and any assumptions for, and the period of, the extrapolation, 

state whether or not the valuation conforms with the accounting standards 
specified by the terms of the engagement, and 

either opine that the assumptions used are, or are not, in accordance with 
accepted actuarial practice, or state that the actuary expresses no such opinion. 

.05 The report should be sufficiently detailed enough to enable another actuary to examine the 
reasonableness of the valuation. 

1820 
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Statements of Opinion 

.06 If the report gives advice on funding, then the actuary should provide the following four 
statements of opinion, all in the same section of the report and in the following order: 

1.  a statement as to data, which should usually be as follows: “In my/our 
opinion, the data on which the valuation is based are sufficient and reliable 
for the purpose of the valuation.”; 

2.  a statement as to assumptions, which should usually be as follows: “In my/our 
opinion, the assumptions are, in aggregate, appropriate for the purpose(s) 
of ....”; 

3.  a statement as to methods, which should usually be as follows: “In my/our 
opinion, the methods employed in the valuation are appropriate for the 
purpose(s) of ....”; and 

4.  a statement as to conformation, which should be as follows: “This report has 
been prepared, and my/our opinions given, in accordance with accepted 
actuarial practice.” [Effective December 1, 2002] 

.07 Where different statements of opinion apply in respect of different purposes of the valuation, the 
above requirements may be modified but would be followed to the extent practicable. 

.08 While a separate statement as to assumptions would generally be included in respect of each 
purpose of the valuation, the statements as to assumptions may be combined where the 
statements do not differ between some or all of the valuation’s purposes.  The report would 
clearly indicate which statement as to assumptions applies to each of the valuation’s purposes. 

.09 While a separate statement as to methods would generally be included in respect of each purpose 
of the valuation, the statements as to methods may be combined where the statements do not 
differ between some or all of the valuation’s purposes.  The report would clearly indicate which 
statement as to methods applies to each of the valuation’s purposes. 

Data 

.10 The description of verification of data would include a description of the main tests of the data’s 
sufficiency and reliability and of any assumptions in respect of insufficient or unreliable data. 

Assumptions 

.11 The description of assumptions would include a description of each nominal change to the 
assumptions of the prior valuation and a quantification of their aggregate effect.  However, if a 
plan amendment prompts the actuary to change the assumptions, the actuary may report the 
combined effect of the amendment and the resultant change in assumptions. 

.12 If the report gives advice on funding, the description of assumptions would include justification 
of each assumption that is material to such advice. 

1510.13 
1750 

1530 

1730 
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Methods 

.13 The description of the method to value the assets would include a description of any change to 
the method of the prior valuation and a quantification of the effect of the change. 

.14 The description of the actuarial cost method would include a description of any change to the 
method of the prior valuation and a quantification of the effect of the change. 

.15 For a funding valuation, the description of the actuarial cost method would include a description 
of 

the effect of the selected actuarial cost method on the security of benefits and on 
the pattern of future contributions, 

the options with respect to any shortfall or excess of assets over liabilities, and 

any anticipated or deferred funding, any taking account of imminent wind-up and, 
in the case of anticipated or deferred funding, a quantification of its financial 
effect on the value of benefits and on the pattern of future contributions. 


